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NARRATIVE SUMMARY

SUMMIT PARK HOSPITAL 
SITE PLAN AND SUBDIVISION

Tax Lot 42.10-2-1

This is an application to separate the Summit Park Hospital from the remainder of the
Rockland County Health Complex in Pomona.

As of November 1, 2013, the County of Rockland and the Rockland County Health
Facilities Corporation (“RCHFC”) entered into a 99 year lease with an exclusive option to
purchase (“Lease”) for Building A of the Robert L. Yeager Health Center located at 50
Sanitorium Road, Pomona, New York (part of tax lot 42.10-2-1) and the contiguous portions of
Building E which comprise the laundry facilities (the “Real Property” or “Facility”).1

On July 16, 2014 Summit Park Acquisition Group, Sympaticare LLC and Sympaticare
Health LLC (collectively, the “Applicant”) entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement (“PSA”)
with RCHFC to acquire the 99 year lease and exclusive option to purchase.   Pursuant to the2

PSA, after the closing on acquisition of the Real Property, the Applicant will assume operation of
the 321 bed skilled nursing facility (the “SNF”) and the 57 bed long term acute care hospital (the
“LTACH”).  The closing on the acquisition is subject to, inter alia, Applicant obtaining
necessary zoning approvals from the Town of Ramapo as well as necessary approvals from the
New York State Department of Health and federal regulators for Applicant’s operation of the
SNF and the LTACH.  Pending the closing the County of Rockland will continue to operate the
Facility. 

The Applicant’s principal is a resident of the Town of Ramapo and a licensed nursing
home operator with the background and experience to continue the SNF and LTACH operations
located at the Real Property.  The Applicant was selected as one of four finalists in a competitive
bidding process conducted by the RCHFC with the assistance of the national brokerage firm
Marcus & Millichap, which process involved the evaluation of several factors including
operating experience and financial competency.  The PSA recites Applicant’s acknowledgment
that, upon closing, the Facility will no longer be exempt from payment of real property taxes. 
The PSA also provides that the Applicant will consider all employees for continuing

Initially, the Lease affected only Floors 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of Building A. An amendment1

to the Lease, dated January 1, 2014, added the remainder of Building A to the demised premises.

RCHFC was authorized to sell its interest in the Real Property pursuant to County2

Authorizing Resolutions adopted on April 16, 2013 and December 30, 2013.
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employment, that it will use good faith efforts to continue to operate the Real Property for health
care purposes for ten years, and that no current residents will be transferred to another facility
without his/her consent unless medically necessary.  

Building A is a ten-story, 363,035sf building located within the existing Dr. Robert L.
Yeager Health Complex. The Complex consists of nine buildings, connected by roadways and
walkways. Building A is physically connected to Buildings C, D, and E. The physical
connections are structural (shared walls) and communicative (shared or connecting hallways and
systems). 

Building A contains a 321 bed skilled nursing facility (SNF) and a 57 bed long term acute
care hospital (LTACH), together with customary accessory uses. These accessory uses include,
but are not limited to, physicians’ exam rooms and physicians’ offices, medical records storage,
computer systems and storage, radiology suites, kitchens, cafeteria, dining rooms, conference
rooms, adult day care rooms, physical therapy rooms, nurses stations, storage rooms and offices.
Laundry services for the SNF and LTACH in Building A are located in a portion of Building E
(which is directly accessible through a connecting hallway), as shown on Exhibit A.

The Applicant will continue the current use of the Real Property and Facilities, although
the number of beds in the SNF will likely be reduced from 321 to not more than 280.

The hospital and nursing home were opened in their current location in October 1977,
prior to County of Monroe v. City of Rochester, 72 N.Y.2d 338 (1988). They did not have zoning
approvals from the Town of Ramapo, nor were any needed as the function of the facility was
clearly governmental, as opposed to proprietary. Therefore, they are pre-existing,
non-conforming uses and bulks.

The sale by RCHFC to Applicant will not affect the legality of the use or the bulks, and
no special permit is required. However, because the Applicant is a private, as opposed to a
governmental, entity, its parcel will be subject to Ramapo’s zoning controls at the moment of
transfer to it. Because of this, the Applicant is seeking subdivision and site plan approvals, and
will require variances.

Subdivision

Under the PSA, only the land within the affected building footprints and the buildings
above are to be transferred. Thus, while Building A and a portion of Building E are to be sold to
the Applicant, the remainder of the Complex, including sidewalks, parking areas, driveways,
roadways and all other buildings, are to stay with the County of Rockland. The proposed
subdivision plat reflects this.

As shown on the subdivision plat, Lot 2 will consist exclusively of Building A and the
portion of Building E to be conveyed to the Applicant. No land area outside these buildings is to
be included in Lot 2. Lot 1 is the remainder of the existing parcel, and will continue to be owned
and used by the County.
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In addition, as part of the transfer, the parties will enter into a Reciprocal Easement
Agreement (“REA”). This REA is similar to those affecting shopping centers. It allows workers,
patients and visitors to the Complex to use the parking areas, driveways, roads, sidewalks, etc. In
short, the Complex will work as it does now.

Site Plan

As with the subdivision, above, the need for site plan approval for Lot 2 arises from the
transfer to the non-governmental Applicant. Again, no exterior construction is contemplated by
this application, and none is shown on the site plan. The site plan shows Buildings A and E as
they exist today. If the Applicant wishes to engage in future exterior construction, then it will
need to obtain amended site plan approval.

The submitted site plan is, effectively, an as-built survey. As no construction is
contemplated on Lot 2 (or on Lot 1 for that matter), the applicant will request a waiver of many
of the required site plan elements. That request will be contained in a separate writing.

The applicant has calculated the required parking complements for the two uses. The
hospital use requires 57 parking spaces; the nursing home use, at 280 beds, requires 1 space for
every 2 beds, or 140 spaces. Thus, a total of 197 parking spaces are required for the two uses.

As noted above, Lot 2 contains only the building footprint. It has no on-site parking.
However, § 376-72.E allows required parking to be on a “nearby lot” within “400 feet walking
distance of the original lot along the existing road network”. There is ample parking on Lot 1,
which is available to Lot 2 pursuant to the Reciprocal Easement Agreement discussed above.
More than 197 parking spaces are within the 400 foot required radius, thus complying with the
parking requirement of the Code.

SEQRA

This action is an Unlisted action for SEQRA purposes. The Planning Board has declared
its intent to be lead agency. The only other involved agency is this board.

Variances

The unique and unusual nature of this transfer were never contemplated by the drafters of
the Zoning Code, and will never likely appear again. The subdivision and site plan require
variances from virtually every dimensional requirement of the Zoning Code. However, there is
absolutely no exterior construction contemplated by this application. The purpose of this
application is simply to draw a line on a map that will allow for the transfer to occur.

For the reasons stated above, variances are needed only on proposed Lot 2, which will be
owned by the private entity. Proposed Lot 1 is not subject to Ramapo’s Zoning Code.
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By letter dated June 23, 2015 (copy attached to the application), the Building Inspector
determined that the following variances are required:

RR-50 District; Use Group: “f” (Public and private hospitals)
Dimension Required Proposed
Lot Area 10 acres 2.42 acres
Lot Width 400 ft 0 ft
Front Yard 100 0
Front Setback 100 0
Side Setback 100 0
Ttl Side Setback 200 0
Side Yard 25 0
Rear Setback 100 0
Rear Yard 25 0
Street Frontage 50 0
Building Height 35 96+/-
Dev. Coverage 20 100
FAR 20 346

In addition, the Building Inspector, in his denial letter, identified the need for a 100 foot
buffer, as the use is a special permit use under the Zoning Code. The Code, however, provides
only that a buffer “may be required” by the Board under whose jurisdiction the special permit
falls. In this case, the Building Inspector has previously determined that the use is
“grandfathered” as a legal prior non-conforming use, and no special permit is therefore required.
Under the circumstances, there is no predicate for imposing a buffer.

Even if, arguendo, the legal jurisdiction exists to require a buffer, none is needed here.
The area in question is completely surrounded by the remainder of the Robert L. Yeager Health
Complex. The buffer would be intended to protect “any lot in a residential district”. The nearest
residential lot is far more than 100 feet from any portion of the subject property and use. In
addition, there is no room on the site for a buffer, as the subject lot is entirely covered by the
building. Last, this situation has existed for at least 40 years, and the current proposal will have
no effect on the existing circumstance.

Criteria for Variance

One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant variances, is
to provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code cannot allow an
otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar circumstances applicable to that
property. For this reason, any municipality that adopts a zoning code must also establish a board
of appeals. See, 2 Salkin, New York Zoning Law and Practice (3d ed.), §§27:07 – 27:10;
McKinney’s Town Law, Practice Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. § 267.2; McKinney’s Village
Law, Practice Commentary to § 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2).

In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals “shall take into
consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the
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detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.”
Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-b.3(b). The board must also consider five questions
when engaging in this balancing test. The questions, and the applicant’s responses, are set forth
below:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area
variance”: 

The most important thing to understand about this application is that there will be no
changes to the complex as a result of this application. The only thing that will happen is that an
imaginary line will be drawn in order to separate the private from the public use. Since there are
no physical changes, there can be no undesirable change.

In addition, since the uses are not changing as a result of this application, there can be no
detriment to nearby properties.

(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”: 

The complex, including its buildings, roads, sidewalks, etc., is pre-existing. The
configuration of Lot 2 is based on the need for the County of Rockland to maintain control of the
complex as a whole and its functions. The sale, which will benefit the County of Rockland,
cannot take place without the variances.

(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”: 

Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple arithmetic. It requires
an understanding of the general area and of the existing conditions. See, 2 New York Zoning Law
and Practice, § 29:15.

This transaction is similar to the creation of a condominium. In the typical condominium,
lot lines are drawn around individual units without regard to setbacks, yards, or other dimensions.

Here, we are essentially creating a two unit condominium. The overall plan of the
complex is not being affected. Appropriate yards, setbacks, development coverages and FARs are
pre-existing, complex-wide, and are not being altered.

Another analogy is that of a modern shopping center, such as The Shops at Nanuet, in the
neighboring Town of Clarkstown. That shopping center is actually composed of three tax lots:
one owned by Sears, one by Macy’s, and the third by Simon Properties. As here, there is no
separation between the buildings, that is, the setbacks and yards are 0. Clarkstown’s Zoning
Code, however, expressly recognizes that complexes that operate as a single unit can have any
number of tax lots within. Ramapo’s Zoning Code does not have such a provision, and therefore
the variances requested here are needed.
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(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”: 

As noted above, there will be no physical changes as a result of this application.

(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”: 

To a certain extent, all variance applications arise from difficulties that are “self-created”.
The issue is whether the self-created hardship, combined with the previous four considerations, is
sufficient to tip the balance one way or the other.

The difficulty results from the change from governmental to private ownership. But for
that change, no variances would be needed.

On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the applicant and the
community.

Relief requested

Accordingly, the applicant requests the following variances:

RR-50 District; Use Group: “f” (Public and private hospitals)
Dimension Required Proposed
Lot Area 10 acres 2.42 acres
Lot Width 400 ft 0 ft
Front Yard 100 0
Front Setback 100 0
Side Setback 100 0
Ttl Side Setback 200 0
Side Yard 25 0
Rear Setback 100 0
Rear Yard 25 0
Street Frontage 50 0
Building Height 35 96+/-
Dev. Coverage 20 100
FAR 20 346

Dated: June 25, 2015
New City, New York

                                                             
Ira M. Emanuel, P.C.
Attorney for
Rockland County Health Facilities Corp.
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